
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 4th October, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman Weetwood;
M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
P Gruen (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain Gipton and Harehills;
J Pryor Headingley;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart Armley;
P Truswell Middleton Park;
S Varley Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 7 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 September 2016.

1 - 4

7  MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD - 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

To receive for information purposes the draft 
minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 6 September 2016.

5 - 12

8  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 21 
SEPTEMBER 2016

To receive for information purposes the draft 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 
September 2016.

13 - 
28

9  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting.

29 - 
30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10 BUDGET MONITORING

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing the most recent 2016/17 Financial 
Monitoring report presented to Executive Board at 
its meeting on 21 September 2016.

31 - 
60

11 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION - SUMMARY OF 
INSPECTION OUTCOMES

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
presenting a summary of the outcomes from 
recently published Care Quality Commission 
inspection reports.
 

61 - 
76

12 CHILDREN'S EPILEPSY SURGERY SERVICES - 
UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing an update on the provision of 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

77 - 
78

13 RENAL PATIENT TRANSPORT

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing a report from the NHS commissioners 
and provider of the Renal Patient Transport 
Service in and around Leeds. 
 

79 - 
92

14 NHS ENGLAND HEALTH PLANNING 
GUIDANCE

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing NHS England’s recently published 
health planning guidance for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

93 - 
166



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

15 SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO PRIMARY CARE - 
SUMMARY OF THEMES AND PROPOSED NEXT 
STEPS

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
introducing a summary of themes relating to the 
Scrutiny Inquiry around Primary Care, and 
proposed next steps.
 

167 - 
168

16 WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2016/17 municipal year.

169 - 
170

17 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 1:00pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, C Dobson, 
M Dobson, B Flynn, J Pryor, B Selby, 
A Smart, P Truswell and S Varley 

 
Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds) 
 

30 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information: 
 

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was Manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network. 

  
Councillor M Dobson remained present for the duration of the meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chapman and A 
Hussain.  Notification had been received that Councillor C Dobson was to 
substitute for Councillor A Hussain. 
 

33 Minutes - 26 July 2016  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34 Matters arising from the minutes of Scrutiny Board  
 

Minute No. 22 – Chair’s Update 
 
The Chair reported that he had recently attended a meeting of the Kidney 
Transport Sub Group, which included representatives from Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service, Calderdale Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
Leeds North CCG.  It was requested that an urgent further report be 
submitted by 15 September to consider a detailed recovery plan. 
 
Minute No. 25 – Better Lives Strategy in Leeds (progress update) – draft 
response 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 4th October, 2016 

 

 
The Chair advised that the Scrutiny Board’s response to the Better Lives 
Strategy in Leeds had been submitted to the Director of Adult Social Care, 
who is due to report to the September Executive Board.  It was anticipated 
that the Scrutiny Board reviewed the strategy after the meeting.     
 

35 Minutes of Executive Board - 27 July 2016  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 27 
July 2016, be noted. 
 

36 Matters arising from the minutes of Executive Board  
 

Minute No. 55 – Overview of the Health and Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans 
 
One Member sought clarification regarding the Board’s role in scrutinising 
sustainability and transformation plans.  The Chair advised that draft plans 
had been submitted to NHS England and were due to be published in 
September / October.  Consultation on the plans was anticipated to take place 
following publication.  It was reported that initial scrutiny of the plans was to 
be undertaken by the West Yorkshire Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Board also discussed scrutinising the implications for Leeds dependent on the 
Board’s workload and associated capacity. 
 

37 Scrutiny Inquiry - Men's Health in Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced details associated 
with the ‘State of Men’s Health in Leeds’ report, published earlier in the year, 
and identified as a specific area for inquiry. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Men’s Health Briefing Note 
- Leeds Beckett University – The State of Men’s Health in Leeds: A 

Summary 
- Centre for Public Scrutiny – Men Behaving Badly?  Ten questions 

council scrutiny can ask about men’s health 
- Centre for Public Scrutiny – Checking the Nation’s Health – The Value 

of Council Scrutiny. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Professo
[...]
o some additional wording to be inserted to provide 
clarification regarding outsourcing of services and taking account of 
advice from the Director of Adult Social Services the Board approves 
the draft report into Third Sector Involvement in the delivery of Health 
and Social Care Services across Leeds,  

(b) That the Board notes the update provided in relation to the inquiry 
around Primary Care, and that a summary of the themes and proposed 
next steps be presented for consideration at October 2016 meeting. 

 
39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm) 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th October, 2016

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

TUESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair

Councillors S Golton, G Latty, L Mulherin 
and E Taylor 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Jason Broch NHS Leeds North CCG
Matt Ward NHS Leeds South and East CCG
Visseh Pejhan-Sykes NHS Leeds West CCG

Directors of Leeds City Council
Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
Sue Rumbold – LCC Children’s Services

Representative of NHS (England)
Moira Dumma - NHS England 

Third Sector Representative
Hannah Howe – Forum Central 

Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation
Lesley Sterling-Baxter – Healthwatch Leeds 
Tanya Matilainen – Healthwatch Leeds

Representatives of NHS providers
Dawn Hanwell - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
David Berridge - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Sue Ellis - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

1 Welcome 
Councillor Charlwood, as the new Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
welcomed all present to the first formal Board meeting of the 2016/17 
Municipal Year. Councillor Charlwood expressed thanks to Councillor 
Mulherin for her leadership and significant work during her time as Chair of 
the HWB.

The following appointments to the Board were noted:  

[...]
he officers from 
the Leeds health and care partnership who are leading the 
development of the Leeds STP and the West Yorkshire STP;

6. To receive a further report in November 2016 with an overview of the 
proposed key changes and impacts outlined in the Leeds STP and the 
West Yorkshire STP as we move forward towards implementation and 
oversight.

In respect of the Local Digital Roadmap (LDR) the Board 
RESOLVED - 

a) To endorse the Local Digital Roadmap as a key contributor to the 
delivery of both the Leeds Sustainability and Transformation Plan and 
Leeds Health and Wellbeing strategy.

b) To note the contents of the discussion in respect of consideration of 
Board members’ role in championing the adoption of technology and 
ensuring that the realisation of benefits is seen as a core part of all city-
wide ‘change’ initiatives.

12 For Information - Leeds Better Care (BCF) Update 
Further to minute 82 of the meeting held 21st April 2016, the Board received 
an update report on the Leeds Better Care Fund
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report

13 Any Other Business 
No matters were raised.

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 20th 
October 2016 at 9.30 am.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

57 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
at the point at which Councillor A Carter left the meeting (Minute No. 61 
refers), Councillor J Procter was invited to attend for the remainder of the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor Carter.

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Outcome of Statutory Notices 
on Proposals to Increase Primary and Secondary Learning Places in Holbeck; 
Kirkstall-Burley-Hawksworth and Burmantofts Planning Areas', Councillor 
Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as governor of Hawksworth 
Wood Primary School (Minute No. 78 refers).  
 

59 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

60 Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting the 
outcomes from the associated consultation exercise which was agreed to be 
undertaken by Executive Board on 23rd September 2015 (Minute No. 40 
referred), and which sought approval of the next steps for the delivery of the 
Better Lives Strategy. 

In presenting the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults thanked all of those who had participated in the associated 
consultation process, with specific reference to the contribution of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS), partners, stakeholders, 
Trade Unions, service users and their families, and highlighted how the 
original proposals had been revised in response to the contributions made.

In addition, detail was provided upon the submitted proposals, which looked to 
modernise the type of social care that was provided in Leeds, unlock sites for 
extra care and also enhance intermediate care and complex care provision. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

The focus that was being placed upon improving the quality of service 
provided within the private sector was also highlighted.

Members then discussed the key proposals detailed within the report, and 
with respect to specific enqui
[...]
es a 

different supplier. 
7.4 Waivers are required where the relevant Chief Officer is able to justify a genuine exception to the 

requirements for competition under Contract Procedure Rules. 
7.5 Quasi contracts are virtual contracts put in place to aggregate spend with a view to evaluating the 

requirements of a contract. 
7.6 The Local Government Association defines the third sector as “non-governmental organisations” 

(NGOs) that are value-driven and which principally reinvest their surpluses to further social, 
environmental or cultural objectives.  

7.7 Third sector includes charities, community groups, churches and faith groups, sports and 
recreational clubs, social enterprises and partnerships and trade unions and associations.  

7.8 SMEs are defined as having a turnover of less than £25.9 million and fewer than 250 employees.  
This data was collated by using the categorisation selected by the supplier upon registration on 
YORtender (the council’s electronic tendering site) and then verified where possible against data 
from the Department of Business Innovation and Skills. 

 

Page 60



Report of Head of Scrutiny 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 4 October 2016

Subject: Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Inspection Outcomes

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is provide members of the Scrutiny Board with details of 
recently reported Care Quality Commission inspection outcomes for health and social 
care providers across Leeds.

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 Established in 2009, the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
[...]
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Scrutiny 
Board on any decisions following NHS England’s review and public consultation on 
the future provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

2 Main issues

2.1 Earlier in the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board was advised of concerns regarding 
the delay in NHS England’s decision regarding Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services 
in England – following its review and consultation on proposals.  Public consultation 
on the proposals had closed in June 2015.

2.2 Subsequently, the Chair of the Scrutiny Board wrote to NHS England expressing the 
Board’s concerns at the significant delay in decision-making.  Further exchanges of 
correspondence suggested a decision was likely to be made toward the end of 
September 2016. 

2.3 NHS England has been invited to confirm any decisions regarding the future 
provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England ahead of the Scrutiny 
Board meeting.  Any details will be provided will be presented at the meeting.

2.4 The purpose of this report is, therefore, to provide the Scrutiny Board with details of 
any NHS England decision regarding the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery 
Services in England, and any associated implications.  

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the information provided and determine any further 
scrutiny activity that may be required.  

4. Background papers1 

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download fro
[...]
Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 At the Scrutiny Boards first meeting of the municipal year (2016/17) in June 2016, the 
Board identified a number of matters for consideration during the course of the year, 
including:

 Length of hospital stay / delayed discharges, including the role intermediate 
care services.

 Men’s health – following publication of the State of Men’s Health in Leeds 
report.

 CCG updates, particularly in relation to the new role as commissioners of 
primary care services.

 Specific activity around Adult Safeguarding
 CQC inspection outcomes – including the outcomes from inspections at Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) and Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (LYPFT).

 Budget monitoring for Adult Social Services and Public Health.
 Focussed work on budgets, e.g. budget pressure likely to impact on the 

delivery of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
Targeted Mental Health Services (TaMHS) services through the single point of 
access, including an analysis of referrals into Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services across Leeds.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 169

Agenda Item 16



 The use of Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) in preventing the spread of HIV 
infection.

 Development of integrated care through joint health and social care teams.

2.2 Following discussions with Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust in response to 
the Board’s statement on changes to service locations, the Board also agreed to 
consider the emerging overview of the use of the built estate across the health and 
social care sector in Leeds.

2.3 Other specific matters discussed included:

 Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) progressing an inquiry regarding 
Air Quality, with representatives from other relevant Scrutiny Board’s invited to 
take part.   

 The West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee focusing 
on the West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the 
associated implications, specifically around patient flows to acute hospitals.  

2.4 The Board’s month-by-month work schedule continues to be developed and will be 
presented at the meeting.  

2.5 Nonetheless, it is important to retain sufficient flexibility within the Board’s work 
schedule in order to react to any specific matters that may arise during the course of 
the year.  As such, any work schedule presented may be subject to change and 
should be considered to be indicative rather than definitive.  

2.6 In order to deliver the work schedule, it is likely that the Board will need to take a 
flexible approach and may need to undertake some activities outside the formal 
schedule of meetings – such as working groups, where this is deemed appropriate.  
Adopting a flexible approach may also require additional formal meetings of the 
Scrutiny Board.  

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) is asked to consider 
and comment on the work areas identified for 2016/17, agreeing any specific 
priorities as deemed appropriate.

4. Background papers1 

None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 170


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7 September 2016
	7 Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 September 2016
	8 Minutes of Executive Board - 21 September 2016
	9 Chair's Update
	10 Budget monitoring
	2 Financial Health Monitoring 201617 - Month 4 (EB report 21 September)

	11 Care Quality Commission - Summary of Inspection Outcomes
	2 CQC Inspection outcomes (April 2016 - Sept 2016)

	12 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services - Update
	13 Renal Patient Transport
	2 Scrutiny Report - Leeds Renal PTS Final

	14 NHS England Health Planning Guidance
	NHS-operational-planning-guidance-201617-201819
	Introduction and context: implementing Sustainability and Transformation Plans
	
Priorities and performance assessment 
	Developing operational plans and agreeing 
contracts for 2017-19

	Finance and business rules


	Specialised Services and 
other direct commissioning

	Commissioning in the evolving system


	The Government’s Mandate to NHS England, 2016-2020 
	The CCG Improvement and Assessment Framework 
	NHS Improvement Single Oversight Framework  
	October Guidance on STPs
	System control totals  
	
General Practice Forward View planning requirements
	Cancer services transformation planning requirements 
	Mental health transformation planning requirements  


	15 Scrutiny Inquiry into Primary Care - summary of themes and proposed next steps
	16 Work Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Dobson, 
M Dobson, B Flynn, A Hussain, J Pryor, 
P Truswell and S Varley

40 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 14: Briefing from Leeds CCGs.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor M Dobson advised that he was Manager of a 
Neighbourhood Network

Councillor M Dobson remained present for the duration of the meeting.

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman and B Selby 
and Co-opted Member, Dr J Beal.  

Notification had been received that Councillor C Dobson was to substitute for 
Councillor B Selby.

43 Minutes - 7 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

44 Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 6 September 2016, be noted.



Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

45 Minutes of Executive Board - 21 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

46 Matters arising from Executive Board - 21 September 2016 

Minute No. 60 – Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: Next Steps and 
Progress Report

The Board was advised that four call-ins had been submitted in relation to 
delivery of the Better Lives Strategy.  A Call-in meeting had been arranged to 
take place on Tuesday, 11 October 2016 at 10.00am, to consider the issues 
that had been raised.
 

47 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that was not 
specifically included elsewhere on the agenda.

The following were in attendance:

- Professor Suzanne Hinchcliffe, Deputy Chief Executive (Leeds 
Teaching Hospital Trust)

- Craig Brigg, Director of Quality (Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust). 

The key updates were:

 Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT) – It 
was reported that Dr Sara Munro had been appointed Chief Executive 
of LYPFT.  The Chair advised that he was due to meet with Dr Munro 
in November to discuss the work of the Scrutiny Board.

 Windmill Health Centre – The Board was advised that progress was 
ongoing in relation to Windmill Health Centre.

 Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT) – The Board was advised that 
LTHT had recently been awarded a ‘good’ judgement.  Board Members 
acknowledged the considerable progress that had been made.  

Other key areas of discussion were;
    
 Some improvements had been identified in relation to medical support 

staffing;
 It was reported that there had been five ‘never events’.  Procedures 

had been established to address these issues;
 An update on I.T hardware issues in relation to pathology and the 

impact on reporting, testing and monitoring. The Board was advised 
that an emergency planning response had been implemented and that 
the service was now back up and running;



Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

 An update on a long running inquest which had resulted in some 
changes to clinical intervention.

 The importance of maintaining an overview of key issues through 
regular reports and updates to the Board.

 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

(Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting at 1.40pm during the consideration 
of this item.)

48 Budget monitoring 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced the most recent 
2016/17 Financial Monitoring report presented to Executive Board on 21 
September 2016.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Ongoing work in relation to Passenger Transport Services, which 
indicated higher than budgeted costs.  It was requested that a 
breakdown of the costs be provided to the Board.

 An update on the main financial challenges facing the directorate, 
particularly community care.  The Board was advised that there was 
regular monitoring of this area.    

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the 2016/17 Financial Health Monitoring report 
presented to the Executive Board on 21 September 2016

(b) That the Board receives a breakdown of costs in relation to Passenger 
Transport Services.

49 Care Quality Commission - Summary of Inspection Outcomes 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented the outcomes of 
recently reported Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection reports in 
relation to Health and Social Care organisations within the Leeds boundary. 

The following were in attendance:

- Mark Phillott, Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care.

The Board received an update on the measures in place to address health 
and social care providers that had been rated ‘inadequate’. In relation to Adult 
Social Care providers; 127 had been rated ‘good’, 84 ‘required improvement’, 
and 6 were ‘inadequate’.  It was noted that 59 providers were currently 
awaiting inspection.  

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the inspection outcomes for health and 
social care providers across Leeds.



Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

50 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services - Update 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which provided an opportunity to 
update the Board on NHS England’s review and public consultation on the 
future provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on the provision of Children’s Epilepsy Surgery 
Services in England, be noted.

(b) That NHS England representatives be invited to attend the Board 
meeting on 25 October 2016 to discuss the significant delay in decision 
making regarding Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services in England.  

51 Renal Patient Transport 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented information in 
relation to the Renal Patient Transport Service in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Chris Dexter, Managing Director of Patient Transport Services – 
Yorkshire Ambulance NHS Trust

- Debra Taylor Tate, Collaborative Lead for Urgent Care – Leeds CCGs
- Karen Pollard, Calderdale CCG 
- Matt Storey, Service Manager, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
- Tim Hiles, General Manager, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
- Linda Pickering, Kidney Patients Association.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement of the need for greater engagement with patients 
to discuss issues.

 Issues associated with the ‘marked ready’ website.
 Concern about performance issues, particularly in relation to Seacroft 

Hospital.  The Board was advised about specific transport challenges 
and the importance of joined up working with partners.  

 The need to review the Renal Charter.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update in relation to the Renal Patient Transport Service in 
Leeds, be noted.

(b) That the Board receives a further report in March 2017, providing an 
update on actions in place to address the above issues.



Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

52 NHS England Health Planning Guidance 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which introduced NHS England’s 
recently published health planning guidance for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

The following were in attendance:

- Sarah Lovell, Acting Director of Commissioning (Leeds South & East 
CCG)

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need for wider engagement with Elected Members and the public 
regarding development of Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
(STPs).  The Board sought assurance about the communication 
strategies that were in place.

 Clarification sought regarding planned work with schools in relation to 
children’s mental health.  The Board was advised about investment in 
this area, particularly in terms of access to services.

 Challenges around GP workforce and an update on the strategies in 
place to encourage training doctors to pursue a career in primary care.

 The role of CCGs in planning and investing in services, particularly its 
commitment to working with all providers, especially the independent 
sector.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That NHS England’s recently published health planning guidance for 
2017/18 and 2018/19, be noted.

(b) That a workshop be established to discuss ways to publicise 
development of Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 

53 Scrutiny Inquiry into Primary Care - summary of themes and proposed 
next steps 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which provided a summary of themes 
in relation to the Scrutiny Inquiry around Primary Care, and proposed next 
steps.

RESOLVED – That the summary of themes in relation to the Scrutiny Inquiry 
around Primary Care, be noted.

54 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.



Minutes approved as correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd November 2016

55 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Call-in Meeting on Tuesday, 11 October 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all 
Board Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 4.10pm)


